

City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 19-495, Version: 1

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 08-06-2019

Title:

Approval of and authorization to execute Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement between Oklahoma Natural Gas (ONG) and the City of Broken Arrow for Kenosha Street from Date Avenue to Main Street (Project Number ST1409)

Background:

The City of Broken Arrow (COBA) plans to widen Kenosha Street from Date Avenue to Main Street. In order to accommodate the new construction, existing Oklahoma Natural Gas Company (ONG) gas facilities need to be relocated. Portions of these existing facilities are located within existing private ONG easements, and as such, the COBA must reimburse ONG for the cost of relocating those portions of the facilities. ONG will bear the cost of relocating the portion of the facilities that do not occupy private easements.

The total anticipated construction cost for this work is \$286,686. Of which, the COBA portion is \$21,071 (7.35%). ONG's share is \$265,615 (92.65%). The attached Agreement details this cost and serves as authorization for ONG to begin the relocation process.

Cost: \$21,071.00

Funding Source: 2014 GO Bond

Requested By: Alex M. Mills, P.E., Director of Engineering and Construction

Approved By: City Manager Office

Attachments: Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize execution of Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement between Oklahoma Natural Gas (ONG) and the City of Broken Arrow for Kenosha Street from Date Avenue to Main Street (Project Number ST1409)